(2} Insert full name(s) and
addsess(es) of
admnistrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

THURSDAY

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

Name of Company

Cherry Tree Mortgages Lamited

Company number
05529374

In the

High Court of Jusuce, Chancery Division

{fult name of court]

Court case number
8953 of 2008

We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,
Muichael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Ruiverside, London, SE1 2RT

Joint Adminustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b) 13 October 2011

(b} 12 Apnl 2012

Signed \ Mm J(/L\

Joint Administrator

Dated 9 May 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
Ihe box opposite but 1f you do, 1t wall help Companes
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact informaton that you give will be visible
1o searchers of the public record

10/05/2012 #7

COMPANIES HOUSE

PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP

7 More London Ruverside, London, SE1 2RT

Tel 0207 583 5000

DX Number

DX Exchange

DX 33050 Cardiff

'hen you have completed and signed this form piease send it to the Registrar of Compames at
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
“A18NLXBN"
ADB 1




www pwe co.uk

-
Cherry Tree Mortgages
Limited —

In Adminmstration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 13 October 2011
.. to 12 April 2012

9 May 2012

pwec




Contents

Section 1

Purpase of the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Section 2

Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Section 3

Statutory and other Information

Section 4

= N I~ T B AU

Financial Information

Section 5

Receipts and Payments Account

~

Section 6

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 October 2011 to 29 Feburary 2012 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2011 to 12 April 2012 ¢ Contants




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This 15 the seventh progress report prepared by the
Jomt Administrators (the “Admimstrators™) of
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited (the “Company” or
“Cherry Tree”).

This report provides an update on the work the
Admimstrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the s1x months to 12 April
2012

Objectives of the Administration

The Adminmstrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Company as a whole, than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up (without first bemng in
Admimstration).

The specific aims of the Admmstration were to-

s  Protect and control the Company’s
portfolios of assets, and

» Realise these assets, including mortgage
portfolios, on a managed basis.

These specific aims have been achieved and the
Admurustrators have been considering the most
beneficial exat route from the admimstration which
15 discussed 1n more detail below.

Outcome for creditors

As previously advised, the Pensions Regulator (the
“Regulator”) listed Cherry Tree as one of the
Lehman companies from which it was seeking a
Financial Support Direction (“FSD”) 1n relation to
the Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme

In September 2010 the Pensions Regulator's
Determinations Panel (the “Panel”) decided that an
FSD should be 1ssued against six Lehman group
entities Cherry Tree was among 38 companies that
the Panel dectded should not be issued with an

FSD

The Panel’s decision has been referred to the Upper
Tnbunal, with the Scheme Trustees asking the
Upper Tribunal to overturn the Panel’s decision
and rule that the 38 companies (including Cherry
Tree) should also be subject to an FSD  This means
that Cherry Tree 1s still at nsk from this potential
liability.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2011 to 12 Aprit 2012 | 3

Cherry Tree (together with 36 other affected
entities) applied to the Upper Tribunal, seeking an
order that the Trustees’ referral to the Upper
Trnbunal should be struck out on the grounds that 1t
18 now no longer possible for the Regulator to
1mpose an FSD against Cherry Tree The Trustees
and the Pensions Regulator opposed the strike-out
apphication, and the hearing took place from 12 to
15 March 2012. Judgment was reserved and has
not yet heen handed down

The Admimstrators of Cherry Tree and those of the
other target companies are exploring ways i which
resolution of thus pension issue could be expedited
If this can be achieved the Admimistrators will take
steps to prepare for a distribution to creditors at the
earhest practical opportumty

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Admimstrators, the High
Court granted an Order to extend the period of the
Admmistration to 30 November 2012

Future reports
The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approxamately six months

Signed

D mrew

DA Howell
Joint Admnstrator
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limmited

Ve

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jeruis and DA
Howell were appointed as Joint Admuustrators of Cherry Tree
Mortgages Limuted to manage s affawrs, business and
property as agents unthout personal habihty AV Lomas, SA
Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jeruis and DA Howell are
ticensed 1n the Unuted Kingdom to act as msolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n
England and Wales




Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions
to date

Overview

The principal activity of Cherry Tree was
mvestment in the equity release mortgage portfolio
of More 2 Lafe Limited with funding that was
procured from LB SF No 1

Administrators’ actions to date

The sale of Cherry Tree’s entire mortgage portfolio
was completed on 30 July 2009 for total
consideration of £14 2m.

On 24 October 2011, the Admimstrators entered
into a settlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI") and certain other affiliates
previously subject to Chapter 11 proceedings in the
USA i conjunction with other UK affihates The
Plans of Reorgamsation became effective on 6
March 2012 Pursuant to this agreement the
Admnistrators agreed 1in principle the claim of
LBHI against Cherry Tree at $1 2m

Distribution to unsecured creditors

Once there 1s certainty that Cherry Tree 1s not
subject to a hability under an FSD, the
Admanistrators propose to apply to Court to request
an Order to convert the admimistration of Cherry
Tree into a distributing admimstration in order to
allow them to pay a dividend to unsecured

creditors

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2011 to 12 Aprit 2012 | 4




Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Adminstration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 8953 of 2008

Full name: Cherry Tree Mortgages Lirmited

Trading name- Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Registered number 05529374

Registered address- Leve] 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, United Kingdom

Company directors®

CJ Patnick (resigned 28/11/08), EW Marley Shaw (resigned 28/11/08)

Company secretary-

Clifford Chance Secretaries (CCA) Lumited (resigned 01/12/08)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Admmistration
appomtment,

13 October 2008

Admunistrators’ names and addresses.

DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson, MJA Jervis and AV Lomas of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Raverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appownter’s name and address.

The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators.

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the
Company was wound up (without first being 1n Administration)

Dnnsion of the Admuustrators’
responsibilities.

The current yjoint adnumistrators are DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA Jervis, SA
Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Riverside, London, SE1 2RT. In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch Bt 1A86,
during the period for which the Administration 1s 1n force, any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by either or all of the Joint
Administrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the time
being holding that office

Detatls of any extenstons of the tnttial
period of appontment:

A third extension was granted by the High Court of Justice until 30 November
2012

Proposed end of the Adnmistration*

The Administrators wish to retain various exit options available to them
however the most likely exat route from the Administration 1s to seek permission
to distmbute from the admimstration and proceed to dissolve the Company

Estimated dinidend for unsecured
creditors.

Based on current mformation, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be a dntdend to
unsecured creditors

Estitmated values of the prescribed part
and Cherry Tree’s net property

Not applicable as there 15 no qualifying floating charge

Whether and why the Admunuistrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86.

Not applicable as there 1s no prescribed part

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Counci Regulation{EC)
No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apples to this
Admmstration and these are the main proceedings.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2011 to 12 April 2012 |5




Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the mitial meeting of creditors which was held
by correspondence on 22 May 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the vanious grades of their staff The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time

Time cost information to 12 October 2011 was
provided 1n our previous report Enclosed at
Section 6 of this report 1s a summary of the
Admmstrators’ tume costs for the period 1 October
2011 to 29 February 2012, presented in accordance
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice g,
together with a narrative of the work performed

Time costs for the period 1 October 2011 to 29
February 2012 total £31,498, which represents
109 31 hours at an average hourly rate of £288 15

To date, remuneration of £479,594 plus VAT, in
respect of the time costs mncurred in the period 13
October 2008 to 31 December 2011 has been
drawn

Rate increase

The first increase {o rates since appointment has
been put in place with effect frem 1 January 2012.
Details of increased rates are set out 1n Section 6

Receipts and payments account

Set out overleaf 15 a receipts and payments account
for Cherry Tree

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the pariod 13 October 2011 to 12 April 201216




[
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

As at12 Apnl 2012 As at 12 Qctobrer 20114 Movements
GBP (£) GBP (£) GBP (£)

Receipts
Sale of mortgage portiolio 14,201,068 14,201,068 -
Tax function costs recharged 29,710 24,590 120
Interest recteved gross 131,694 105,943 25,7561
Total Receipts 14,362,472 14,336,601 25,871
Payments
Legal fees 42,936 37,743 5,193
Employee costs 1,468 753 715
Joint Administrators’ remuneration 479,594 429,273 50,321
Statutory advertising 1,374 1,374 -
VAT Paid 82,822 73,062 9,760
Total Payments 608,194 542205 65,989
Net Position 13,754,278 13,794,396 (40,118)
Cash Balances
HSBC (non-interest beanng) 107,345 68,214 39,131
Money Market 13,646,933 13,726,182 (79,249)
Total Cash 13,754,278 13,794,396 {40,118}

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2011 to 12 April 2082 |7



8| 210Z 1udv Z| 01 1102 199010 £ papad ay) 1o} podas ssasBoid iOIBASURIPY JjON

Vodas AojnIElS XS BU1 L) SI0KpDRID BUL 0} POSIADE Bq | M SATE) asal o stusupuawe| 02 561 022 oLe §e1g hoddng / BIBI0ESY
[BuetE AUy UOHEASAIWPY Yk 4O pouad oy 4o (S9SRaIu 1509 URUCHE Y [ENUUR JBA0S 01 aidwiexa 10}) asu Ayedpopad|6BE 3 9t (1,54 9110088y JOIUES
ABW 4T 51000C0BSN0YISTE MBTU WOJJ SIOIRNSARNPY UKol 3Ly AQ POsn SONe S{ES SU) 'Sullly UGSSaE0Jd B YU M UOUALIOD Ui FED GO0 iy G5E Jefipuep
698 0c8 o6y 0Lt JeBBuBW JOIUES
nou 12d a2 ze 068 669 019 10120410
WNuAXEws 84} JO UOIEOW UB BAD U MOUS 52Jn61) SUL JaA3 mOY AJBA OP S818) YL BAPR Ladxe siel] 8anba: o m pNOYS 'sinoy 120°1 086 268 008 1BuyEy
10 JaqWNU B 65JBYD SALIBUI0S Op ‘SUNISUAY PUB YA 'XBL SB UoNns ‘gT 512doo)esnowials madud Uk m suawbedap isyerads, ZLUBr | Wolq| L1 980 L5 oL|2) USr 1 Wold| L} 980 15 OL

LOMELISIULIPE SILJ) Ul PBACALE 9 ABW OY M JEIS J0 Sape.f SNoUBA BU) J0) U MOYS SBJEB! Ino AU/ xew 43 xew 8peLY
-afiseyo oy} 16 BXIEIBAR BUIOTBQ SPUT} UBYM PUB 58 pied 84 01 $I LONEIBUNLA) 6} LORRASLALDE Bty u Busue sielew o} Bupuene JRepeds saapues A1anoday BOJEJ yNO 0BIBYD JUSLIND

1y J/IS 4OV PUB SI0JENSUUPE 1zo] eyl AQ uaal Auedoad eus) 6yl 0) 90U31891 AQ POX]) USR] SBY UOQRIALNLA; SIOIRIISIALDY BYL sgousng
[4 |eL
4 102 18 pabiieyd ale SIUBWBSINGSID JaL0 Iy
- {20000z 1600) oy 2ad 918 10 (920002 01 dn) epw Jad dzg Jo wnwixew B ye pebieys si ebeeiHA
- BuiAdoo wing pus s103pasa Jo; tesys Jed dg je pefireys 5 BuiAdosoioud

(6]

qEp 0} KHOY 8| sluawsngs)|p Joj Bupieya do) Adfjod siojeRs|ulWpY jujor 8yl
[es¥'ie  1£60L 968 PO'EZ YT 098 0 0Z 618 9L} Q04 puBtY)
SE8 1ze 6L ¥L0 762 FAR V44 vz 66 900 sebueyoes 147
60L'8 06°2¢ - - £E6'L 02 \E 9L 0L 1 - - sausIdu0) puB Aonielg
0042 069 96L (13 Sov ot 668 0Lt - - L¥A puB X8
Lrad oEl - - [itA 4 (1588 - - - - SI0Mpai)
Lrad oy Se 125 ore 9L2'y 09 st 609'2 e e o08g oLt Buwus|d pus ABajeng
660kl 09 6E sk 0091 ¥r6'e 05 v S0L'E OLE - - Anseau) pue Buunodoy

3 SIH 3 SIH 3 85K 3 _ _SH 3 SIH
18101 woddng ; je00esy| e381208sy lojueg |isbeusy ; sebeuay j01uag J10]381)q / tauwied WIOM JO UOQRIY IS BD

2102 AupniqQa,y 6 0] I10Z 19Q03I0 I
poitad 3y} 40f $1S00 w1} SLOIDSIUNUPY JUIOL 9 UOYIIS




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 October 2011 to 29 February 2012

Accounting and Treasury - £11,099

Managing funds 1n vanous institutions 1n order to mitigate nsk;
Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deals,
Processing payroll invoices;

Prepare receipts and payments account,

Reconcihation of bank accounts, and

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements

Strategy and planning - £8,226

Rewviewing financial information,

Analyse timesheets for completeness and accuracy,
Discussions with advisors regarding penston claims,
Regular reviews of activity on the estate by PwC staff,
Prepare detailed fee summary,

Fee analysis for Administrators’ update,

Reviewing financial information, and

Updating strategy documents

" ® °* ® O *

Creditors - £429

e Agreeing claim in principle of LBHI, and
¢ Plan of Reorganisation agreement

Tax and VAT - £2,100

e Preparation of Corporation Tax returns, and
s VAT reconciliation and preparation of VAT returns.

Statutory and Compliance - £8,709

Preparation of reports for court extension of admnistration,
Preparation of Administrators’ sixth progress report;
Dealing with statutory i1ssues, and

Manage Cherry Tree Administration database

LBL recharges - £935

¢ This1s an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated wath the

admimstration companies.

Joint Administrators’ progress roport for the period 13 Gctober 2011 to 12 April 2012} 9




